specialist investigations and studies undertaken over several years to determine the areas suitable for 
residential development incorporating all socio-economic and environmental factors. The Structure Plan also 
went through an exhaustive public and agency consultation process. 

This application proposes a one hundred and nine (109) lot subdivision including 105 residential lots, a village 
centre and public open space on the subject site, which consists of Lot 1 DP 1021332 and Part Lot 458 DP 
1063107 George Evans Road, Mundamia. The subject land is an irregular shaped area of some 12.3ha with

[...]

Subsequently the final areas for lots and 
subdivision layout were subject to the outcome of the flora and fauna assessment and other relevant 
environmental studies. Three alternate layouts were considered before arriving at the final option for the 
proposed one hundred and nine (109) lot subdivision. 

The preferred layout was chosen for a number of reasons including the insertion of larger allotments for the 
use of both potential dual occupancy and medium density developments. Furthermore the proposed layout 
was formed so that the village centre can be used to its full advantage by new residents of this subdivision, as